changes in HUF interest rates, the Group is mostly exposed to the HUF interest rate fluctuations for its financial liabilities. To control
this interest rate risk, a combination of fixed and floating rate debt is used. Fixed interest-bearing debts (including loans swapped to
fixed interest and excluding loans swapped to floating interest) made up 76% of the Group’s total debt as of December 31, 2016
(2015: 76%).

Cash-flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

Floating interest-bearing debts (including loans swapped to floating interest and excluding loans swapped to fixed interest) made up
24% of the Group’s total debt as of December 31, 2016 (2015: 24%).

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates during the reporting period (assuming the year-end  balance
throughout the reporting period) would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant. As the profit or loss effect
would be the same as the equity effect, only the former is disclosed.

In HUF millions  Profit or loss

  100bp increase  100bp decrease

At December 31, 2016

Floating rate instrument .....   (558)  558

IR swap .....   (228)  228

Cash-flow sensitivity (net)  .....   (786)  786

At December 31, 2015

Floating rate instrument .....   (638)  638

IR swap .....   (232)  232

Cash-flow sensitivity (net)  .....   (870)  870

3.1.1.3 Price risk

As at December 31, 2015, Magyar Telekom had legally binding agreements on natural gas and electricity purchase, which could be
materially affected by risk variables such as energy exchange prices or FX prices, or other indices. In order to minimize the risk deriving
from such price changes Magyar Telekom made the necessary economic hedge actions for much of the exposure, therefore no
relevant risk remained in this field, as a result no sensitivity information for price risk is disclosed. As Magyar Telekom transferred its
business energy operations to E2 from 2016, there were no such agreements as at December 31, 2016. See also Note 8.2 and 14.2.